
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 8th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, 
County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2021   
 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader) - County 
Councillor Alan Vincent 
 
4. Procurement Report   

 
(Pages 11 - 20) 

The Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader) - County 
Councillor Alan Vincent and The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - 
County Councillor Charles Edwards 
 
5. Levelling Up Fund - Proposed Submission   (Pages 21 - 28) 

 Please note that Appendix 'B' to this report is in Part II 
and appears as Item No. 13 on the Agenda. 
 

 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills - County Councillor Jayne Rear 
and The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County 
Councillor Peter Buckley 
 
6. Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey 

Bequest Fund Joint Advisory Committee   
 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 



The Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change - County Councillor 
Shaun Turner 
 
7. Low Carbon Investment Projects   

 
(Pages 35 - 42) 

Matters for Information: 
 
8. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Members   
 

 The following urgent decisions have been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet 
Member in accordance with Standing Order C16(1) 
since the last meeting of Cabinet, and can be viewed 
by clicking on the relevant link: 
 

- Community Renewal Fund - Submission of 
Application 

- National Bus Strategy – Enhanced Bus 
Partnership and Bus Service Improvement Plan 

 

 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 2 
September 2021 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

11. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public    

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=19474
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=19474
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=19480
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=19480
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader) - County 
Councillor Alan Vincent and The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - 
County Councillor Charles Edwards 
 
13. Appendix 'B' of Item 5 - Levelling Up Fund - 

Proposed Submission   
(Pages 43 - 46) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The appendix contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

The Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader) - County 
Councillor Alan Vincent 
 
14. Work to Operational Premises   (Pages 47 - 50) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Growth - County 
Councillor Aidy Riggott 
 
15. Proposal for a New Sporting Campus in Central 

Lancashire   
(Pages 51 - 58) 



 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

 

 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th June, 2021 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Phillippa Williamson  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Alan Vincent 

County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Charles Edwards 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Jayne Rear 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
County Councillor Cosima Towneley 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillors Azhar Ali OBE and Lorraine Beavers were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 April 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   The County Council's Financial Position - 2020/21 Outturn 

 
Cabinet considered a report providing details on the county council's 2020/21 revenue and 
capital outturn position. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The council's final revenue and capital outturn position for 2020/21 be noted; and 

Page 1

Item 3



 

 
 

ii. The transfer of the 2020/21 revenue underspend to the transitional reserve be 
approved. 

 
5.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 
Cabinet considered a report detailing the appointments of the county council's 
representatives to various outside bodies until the next county council election in May 
2025. 
 
In presenting the report, it was noted the following changes had been proposed for 
consideration following the agenda publication: 
 

 County Councillor Peter Buckley to replace County Councillor Michael Green on the 
Blackpool Airport Consultative Committee; 

 County Councillor Peter Buckley to replace County Councillor Charles Edwards on 
the Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust; 

 The Central Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership to be replaced with the 
Determinants of Health Group and County Councillor Michael Green to
[...]
vernors, as set out at Appendix 'A' of the report, be 
approved. 
 
19.   The Government's Channel Duty Guidance 2020 - Recommended 

Amendment to the County Council's Scheme of Delegation 
 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to delegate specific functions in relation to 
the Channel programme to Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council. 
 
Resolved: That, the delegated authority be given to Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Council to act as ‘Channel Supervisor’ on behalf of the upper tier authorities (Blackburn 
with Darwen Borough Council, Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Council and 
Cumbria County Council), in accordance with the provisions set out in Section 36 of the 
Counter Terrorism and Security Act. 
 
20.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Resolved: That the urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
21.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
22.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 8 July 
2021. 
 
23.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
24.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business 
on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

25.   Savick Library 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. T
[...]
ial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report providing an update on the Samlesbury Enterprise Zone. 
 
Resolved: That, the recommendations as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

 Angie Ridgwell 
Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Procurement 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Procurement Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Rachel Tanner, Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement,  
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In line with the county council's procurement rules, this report sets out a 
recommendation to approve the commencement of the following procurement 
exercises: 
 

(i) Essential Household Goods Support Scheme 
(ii) Recovery Infrastructure Organisation (alcohol, drugs, and complex needs 

peer support) 
(iii) Provision of Enforcement Agency Services for the collection of unpaid 

Penalty Charge Notices 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the requirements of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercises as 
set out in Appendix 'A'.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Appendix 'A' sets out the detail of the procurement exercises and the basis upon 
which it is proposed to carry out the process including: 
 

 The description of the service 

 The procurement route proposed 

 The estimated contract value 

 The proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions. 

Page 11

Item 4



 
 

 
Where approval has b
[...]
provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the submission criteria to apply to the Fund. 

 
(ii) Approve development funding to cover design and business case-making 

costs in 2021/22. 
 
(iii) Underwrite a capital contribution to be made as local match funding to 

support a funding bid, estimated at up to £5 million. 
 
(iv) Subject to (ii) and (iii) above approve that a funding application be prepared 

for submission in Round 2 that is expected to be announced between 
November 2021 and March 2022 based on a local match funding contribution 
estimated at up to £5 million. 

 
(v) Approve that the priorities of inward investment, jobs, skills and tackling 

health inequalities, underpinned by local transport and access interventions, 
be the focus of the county council's bid to the Fund. 

Page 21

Item 5



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
The Levelling Up Fund is a £4.8 billion competitive capital fund announced as part of 
the National Infrastructure Strategy in the 2020 Spending Review. It is aimed at 
prioritising investment that not only brings economic benefits, but also helps bind 
communities together. It is aimed at having a visible, tangible impact on people and 
places and supporting economic recovery to create opportunity.  
 
Bids will be prioritised that invest in regeneration and growth in places in need and 
areas of low productivity and connectivity. The Fund will run until 2024/25 across the 
UK with at least £800 million invested in Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland. 
 
County councils with transport powers can submit one transport bid for up to £50 
million. A local 'match funding' contribution will be required towards the total scheme 
cost. 
 
Local authorities can only have one successful bid. Local authorities are therefore 
encouraged to consider whether bids that they wish to submit for the first round of 
the Fund reflect their local priorities, or if they should 
[...]
 successful application will need to provide a robust Outline Business Case that 
satisfies the Fund's eligibility criteria; but also demonstrates delivery against the 
county council's priorities.  Clearly, the five priorities in the Corporate Plan provide a 
useful foundation. However the Fund's requirements, together with the county 
council's eligibility as Local Transport Authority, mean that priorities with the best 
chance of success are those that relate to levelling-up issues that are particular to 
Lancashire; and that can be addressed through transport and access interventions. 
 
The priorities in the Corporate Plan relating to inward investment, jobs and skills are 
likely to benefit most from transport and access interventions, whilst at the same time 
meeting the Fund's criteria.  In turn, such priorities will also help to tackle inequalities 
in public health, as recommended in the report of the county council's Director of 
Public Health, 'Investing in Health and Wellbeing'.   
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the priorities of inward investment, jobs, skills and 
tackling health inequalities, underpinned by local transport and access interventions, 
as the focus of the county council's bid to the Fund to help ensure it has the best 
chance of success. 
 
Local Contribution 
 
The Fund's Frequently Asked Questions state that the Government encourages a 
minimum contribution of 10% which can come from a local authority or other third 
party (public or private sector). This funding cannot be “in kind”. Any contribution 
made must be in the form of an actual financial contribution. Cabinet is 
recommended to underwrite a capital contribution to be made as local match funding 
to support a funding bid, estimated at up to £5 million. The prospect for securing 
local funding from other parties will be a consideration in identifying and designing a 
preferred scheme and stakeholders will be approached to share this local match 
funding requirement. 
 
Consultations 
 
Discussions are being held with district authorities to understand whether they intend 
to bid to the Fund, the details of any intended bids, submission timescales and to 
understand whether support will be requested from the county council.  
 
Subject to the Cabinet approving a submission to Round 2 of the process, further 
discussions will be arranged to ensure that, where appropriate, district bids and a 
county council bid are aligned and complementary to one another. Integration with 
other external funding programmes will also be made where possible (e.g. Urban 
Tree Fund). 
 
A communication plan with county councillors and local Members of Parliament is 
also being developed. 

Page 23



 
 

Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Although Government has indicated that there will be future Rounds in which to 
submit an application there is a risk that this does not materialise. However, due to 
the stipulations of the Fund and the very short deadline for Round 1, it is 
recommended that the county council aims for a submission in  Round 2 to have 
more time to consider and develop a robust proposal that offers a strong cost benefit 
position and credible business case. 
 
Financial 
 
Cabinet is recommended to underwrite a capital contribution to be made as local 
match funding to support a funding bid, estimated at up to £5 million. Stakeholders 
would be approached to offset this cost to the county council. However, there is a 
risk that any local contribution may need to be funded in full by the county council 
either by existing grant funding or borrowing. 
 
There is also a possibility of district councils requesting match funding. At this stage 
the value of any potential requests is unknown. 
 
Further financial implications are set out at Appendix 'B' and are deemed to be Part II 
as the appendix contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular p
[...]
d on supplementary finance, management and 

commercial cases, with bids able to demonstrate investment or which begin delivery 

on the ground in 2021-22 financial year prioritised in the first round of funding.  

• Strategic fit with local and Fund priorities – this should be addressed in the strategic 

case of submissions and should include support from stakeholders.  

• Value for money – an economic case should be submitted to explain the benefits of 

the bid and how it represents value for money.  

 

Page 26



District Priority 

Burnley  1 

Hyndburn 1 

Preston 1 

Pendle 1 

Rossendale 1 

Chorley 2 

Fylde 2 

Lancaster 2 

West Lancashire 2 

Ribble Valley 3 

South Ribble 3 

Wyre 3 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
Burnley Central East; Burnley 
Central West; Burnley North 
East; Burnley Rural; Burnley 
South West; Padiham and 
Burnley West; 

 
Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint Advisory 
Committee 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Sam Gorton, Tel: 01772 532471, Democratic Services Officer,  
sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Consideration of the recommendations of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund 
Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve the allocation of funds as recommended by the Joint Advisory 

Committee at its meeting on 22 June 2021 as set out at Appendix 'A'; 
 

(ii) Approve the provisional award of £950 to part fund Holly Grove School for 
the Roots and Leaves project subject to the Joint Advisory Committee being 
satisfied with the arrangements for the outstanding project costs; and 
 

(iii) In respect of the Higher Education Student Scholarship Awards, approve that 
the interview panel of the Joint Advisory Committee be authorised to award 
the
[...]
,000 
 

 BIDS 
2021/2022 

ALLOCATION 
2021/2022 

APPLICANT 
 

  

352 (Burnley Air Training Corps (ATC) 
 

£1,200 £1,200 

Burnley Bobcats 
 

£1,100 £1,100 

Burnley Film Makers 
 

£400 £400 

Burnley Orchestra 
 

£800 £800 

Burnley Youth Theatre 
 

£1,000 £1,000 

Holly Grove School £3,000 
 

*Provisional 
£950 

Burnley Municipal Choir 
 

£1,000 £1,000 

Burnley St Peter's Parochial Church Council £750 
 

£750 

Burnley Tornados American Football Club £800 £800 
 

 
TOTAL 
 

 
£10,050 

 
£7,050  

inc (*£8,000) 

 

*A provisional award of £950 to part fund Holly Grove School for the Roots and 
Leaves project has been allocated.  This funding is dependent on the Joint Advisory 
Committee receiving a satisfactory response from the applicant that either the 
remaining funding has been secured or that the project can run with the funding 
provided by 23 July 2021 after which a decision will be made on whether to award or 
return to the Stocks Massey Fund. 

Page 34



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 
Report of the Head of Service Business Growth 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Low Carbon Investment Projects 
 
Contact for further information:  
Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, Head of Service – Business Growth,  
andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval for a programme of work and investment 
designed to properly understand and deliver carbon and cash savings across the 
buildings, assets and activities of the county council and the wider business 
community. 
 
The investment package, worth £2.7m will include specialist research to identify 
energy savings options in council buildings, at White Cross and Lancashire 
Business Parks, the early implementation of low carbon technologies as exemplars 
at key development sites including Lancashire Central and Samlesbury Enterprise 
Zone, and the installation of additional electric vehicle charging points at some of 
these locations. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the requirements of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Approve the overall package of £2.7m low carbon investment, that aims to 
commit the majority of funds within the 2021/22 financial year with a spend 
profile over up to three financial years; and 
 

(ii) Authorise the Executive Director of Growth, Environment and Transport, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change, 
to approve projects which are within the individual project budgets and where 
prior options appraisal work has taken place to inform delivery.  

 

 

Page 35

Item 7



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
In recognition of the risks to the UK and other countries, the UK was one of 195 
countries to sign the Paris Agreement on climate change in 2015 and, on the advice 
of the Climate Change Committee, adopted a target of net zero greenhouse gas 
emissions by 2050.  A transition to net zero will lead to a more sustainable economy 
and create opportunities for innovation and growth but implies significant change and 
the need to balance costs and benefits across different parts of society. 
 
Full Council has debated Lancashire's approach to lower carbon emissions on a 
number of occasions recently.  In February 2019, Full Council noted that in the 
county council's recently published Corporate Strategy, Lancashire County Council 
declared "we will protect the county's environment and climate by investing in flood 
defence, energy efficiency and waste recycling" and committed to working in 
partnership with councils, businesses, organisations and residents across the county 
to meet this challenge. 
 
The Asset Management Strategy (Property) approved in February 2020 set out the 
objective that "Our premises will be managed to reduce energy consumption and 
reduce the carbon footprint of the council." 
 
In Decembe
[...]
 interest payments required .   
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Item 13By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 45

Appendix BBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 47

Item 14By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 51

Item 15By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2021
	4 Procurement Report
	Appendix A

	5 Levelling Up Fund - Proposed Submission
	Appendix A

	6 Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint Advisory Committee
	Appendix A

	7 Low Carbon Investment Projects
	13 Appendix 'B' of Item 5 - Levelling Up Fund - Proposed Submission
	Appendix 'B'

	14 Work to Operational Premises
	15 Proposal for a New Sporting Campus in Central Lancashire



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Phillippa Williamson  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Alan Vincent 

County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Charles Edwards 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Jayne Rear 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
County Councillor Cosima Towneley 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor Azhar Ali was also in attendance under the provisions of 
Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Lorraine Beavers. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Procurement Report 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 
 

i. Essential Household Goods Support Scheme; 
ii. Recovery Infrastructure Organisation (alcohol, drugs, and complex needs peer 

support); and 
iii. Provision of Enforcement Agency Services for the collection of unpaid Penalty 

Charge Notices. 



 

2 
 

Resolved: That, the commencement of procurement exercises for the following be 
approved: 
 

i. Essential Household Goods Support Scheme; 
ii. Recovery Infrastructure Organisation (alcohol, drugs, and complex needs peer 

support); and 
iii. Provision of Enforcement Agency Services for the collection of unpaid Penalty 

Charge Notices. 
 
5.   Levelling Up Fund - Proposed Submission 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Levelling Up Fund. The Levelling Up Fund was a £4.8 
billion competitive capital fund that was announced by the Government as part of the 
National Infrastructure Strategy in the 2020 Spending Review. 
 
The report detailed the submission criteria and sought approval to submit an application 
for Round 2 of the submission process. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The submission criteria to apply to the Fund be noted; 
ii. Approval be given for development funding to cover design and business case-

making costs in 2021/22; 
iii. Approval be given to underwrite a capital contribution to be made as local match 

funding to support a funding bid, estimated at up to £5 million; 
iv. Subject to approval of (ii) and (iii) above, approval also be given for a funding 

application to be prepared for submission in Round 2 of the process, that was 
expected to be announced between November 2021 and March 2022 based on a 
local match funding contribution estimated at up to £5 million; and 

v. Approval be given that the priorities of inward investment, jobs, skills and tackling 
health inequalities, underpinned by local transport and access interventions, be the 
focus of the county council's bid to the Fund. 

 
6.   Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint 

Advisory Committee 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out the recommendations of the Edward Stocks Massy 
Bequest Fund. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The allocation of funds as recommended by the Joint Advisory Committee at its 
meeting on 22 June 2021, as set out at Appendix 'A' of the report, be approved; 

ii. The provisional award of £950 to part fund Holly Grove School for the Roots and 
Leaves project subject to the Joint Advisory Committee being satisfied with the 
arrangements for the outstanding project costs, be approved; and 

iii. In respect of the Higher Education Student Scholarship Awards, the setup of the 
interview panel of the Joint Advisory Committee be approved and the committee be 
authorised to award the scholarships at its meeting on 17 December 2021. 

 
 



 

3 
 

7.   Low Carbon Investment Projects 
 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for a programme of work and investment 
designed to properly understand and deliver carbon and cash savings across the 
buildings, assets and activities of the county council and the wider business community.  
 
The investment package, worth £2.7m would include specialist research to identify energy 
savings options in council owned buildings, such as White Cross and Lancashire Business 
Parks, and the early implementation of low carbon technologies as exemplars at key 
development sites including the Lancashire Central and Samlesbury Enterprise Zone. This 
would include the installation of additional electric vehicle charging points at some of these 
locations. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The overall package of £2.7m low carbon investment, that aims to commit the 
majority of funds within the 2021/22 financial year with a spend profile over up to 
three financial years be approved; and 

ii. The Executive Director of Growth, Environment and Transport, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change, be authorised to 
approve projects which are within the individual project budgets and where prior 
options appraisal work has taken place to inform delivery. 

 
8.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Members 
 

Resolved: That the two urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and 
the relevant Cabinet Member, since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 2 
September 2021 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
11.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
12.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business 
on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 



 

4 
 

13.   Appendix 'B' of Item 5 - Levelling Up Fund - Proposed Submission 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The appendix contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Resolved: That, Appendix 'B' of Item 5 - Levelling Up Fund - Proposed Submission, be 
noted. 
 
14.   Work to Operational Premises 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report outlining works to be undertaken on the county council's 
operational premises. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
15.   Proposal for a New Sporting Campus in Central Lancashire 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report providing an update on the proposal for a New Sporting Campus 
in Central Lancashire. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


